



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M) 367/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation

Guwahati

Date of Hearing :18/01/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 18/01/2022

1. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak has filed his RTI application before the SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 14.6.2021 seeking some information relating to cleaning of drains in Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority, Office of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 26.7.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 8.11.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for virtual hearing.

- 2. Since the petitioner has neither given his contact number nor his email id, he was intimated about video conferencing vide letter no. KPM 367/2020/7 dated 12.1.2022. But the petitioner did not came online through video conferencing.
- The Deemed PIO Sri Jagdish Kumar, Executive Engineer, GMC appeared online through video conferencing and intimated that information has already been provided to the petitioner vide letter no. GMC/RTI/01/06-07/Pt-III/15235 dated 17.11.2021.
- 4. The PIO Sri Satyajyoti Baruah, ACS has also submitted a written statement vide letter no. GMC/RTI/FAA/19/2021/15395 dated 18.1.2022 which is taken into records.
- 5. Since the sought for information has already been given, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 8.11.2021 is disposed off.

Mark authenticated copies to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati 781001 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission